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February 27, 2020 

 
Mr. Dennis Audette, Chairman 
New Bedford Conservation Commission  
New Bedford City Hall  
133 William Street  
New Bedford, MA 02744  
 
RE: NOI Application for New Bedford Regional Airport 
 Terminal Apron Reconstruction & Drainage Improvements – Phases 1/2/3 
 Mass. DEP File No. SE 049-0843 
  
Dear Mr. Audette:  
 
On behalf of the New Bedford Regional Airport I wish to thank the Conservation Commission and staff, and Nitsch 
Engineering (Nitsch), for providing a timely review of the NOI Application documents. It is greatly appreciated. It is 
our hope to answer all questions and provide additional detail that may be required to expedite review and approval. 
 
This letter is specifically offered in response to a letter from Nitsch dated February 14, 2020 regarding proposed 
apron improvements at the New Bedford Regional Airport. Proposed improvements include reconstruction of the 
existing paved aircraft apron as well as the subsurface drainage system within the proposed area of work (the 
Project), which is more specifically described in the Applicant’s NOI submission dated January 23, 2020. The Project 
is intended to comply with the Massachusetts Department of Environmental Protection (MassDEP) Stormwater 
Management standards for “redevelopment”. 
 
As a matter of clarification, the complete NOI submission (Plans & Report) is based on preliminary design level detail 
(75% design). The Plans are considered “preliminary” until such time as final edits are made to address agency 
review comments. Additionally, the Plans focus on proposed improvements located within areas subject to 
jurisdiction under the Wetlands Protection Act (the Act).  As requested, detailed design information including rim and 
invert elevations are included in the Plans for all proposed structures. The Report provides substantively more 
detailed design information for the entire proposed stormwater system.  
 
With your indulgence, I want to take this opportunity to reiterate a few ASG comments made during the initial hearing 
on February 4th, and to more fully explain the challenges facing the Airport with this unique opportunity to improve 
safety and enhance the protection of wetland resource areas. As mentioned during the presentation to the 
Commission, the Airport recently received notice from the FAA and MassDOT regarding funding for the Project, 
however funding constraints limit the amount and timing of its distribution. More specifically, both state and federal 
funding will be released over the course of multiple years, requiring actual construction to be implemented (phased) 
over multiple projects. Phase I involves reconstruction of the aircraft apron proximate to the terminal building (precise 
phasing limits still TBD), with two additional phases being accomplished during the following year(s). Nevertheless, 
Sheet NOI.3 of the Plans provides a better understanding and appreciation for design and permitting of the whole 
Project, which requires a more holistic analysis of the entire drainage “system”, regardless of the timing of actual 
work. 
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The airport is situated in a low-lying area adjacent to the Apponagansett Swamp, so the airport elevation relative to 
this immense wetland results in a high water table. The existing antiquated drainage system was constructed many 
decades ago and does not comply with current design standards. All new stormwater infrastructure is designed for 
heavy aircraft loading using Class V RCP for strength, however current applicable stormwater design standards 
require replacement of the entire system with larger pipe sizes which reduces the structural “cover” over new pipes 
thereby increasing the structural loading from heavy aircraft traversing the apron.  
 
The Airport is caught between a proverbial “rock and hard place” with stormwater design standards requiring larger 
pipes to handle proposed flows and engineering design standards to protect for aircraft loading. In other words, a 
larger pipe provides greater flow capacity but it also reduces the “cover” over the pipe raising concern for strength 
and potential failure from heavy aircraft (i.e. loading). Additionally, the apron area targeted for reconstruction is 
further impacted by limiting constraints posed by the existing grades of buildings and hangars on one side and 
taxiways on the other side. In other words, proposed pavement grades cannot be raised substantially enough to 
accommodate concerns for “cover” to improve strength. These constraints make it impossible to meet all design 
standards, so the goal is to find a reasonable compromise for balancing competing interests and meet certain 
standards to the extent practicable, consistent with the intent of MassDEP’s regulations relative to redevelopment 
projects.  More importantly, all of the proposed stormwater upgrades described in this filing will significantly improve 
water quality at the Airport and will contribute to the protection of the interests of the Act. 
 
That said, ASG offers the following response to Nitsch’s comments on the Plans (Attachment 1 includes a revised set 
of NOI Plans):  
 
1.  There are no existing conditions plan(s). The Report includes existing pipe sizes and inverts as well as 

information on existing ponds which are not able to be reviewed with the Plans. An existing conditions plan should 
be provided so that these items can be confirmed.  

 
The NOI plan submission (Plans) depicts proposed improvements within areas subject to jurisdiction under the 
Act, which are located in three distinct areas within the project work limits. Sheet NOI.4 shows improvements near 
the Colonial Hangar, Sheet NOI.5 shows improvements at the Shawmut Ave culvert, and Sheet NOI.6 shows 
improvements near the Carney Hangar. These NOI plan sheets depict existing conditions information including 
existing surface contours and existing subsurface drainage structures. 
 
ASG purposely included existing conditions information on the same plan with proposed improvements in order to 
provide a complete picture of the work. For ease of review, these “existing conditions” are depicted in a light gray 
color as background reference and to provide clarity for presentation purposes. Nevertheless, ASG is hereby 
providing supplemental plan information depicting just the existing conditions with no proposed improvements 
shown. Attachment 2, Sheets E1.1 through E1.6 include existing conditions for grading and subsurface drainage 
within the (entire) work area. 

 
2.  The Plans note that they are “considered preliminary and intended for permitting purposes only.” However, the 

proposed work in the Plans does not include the design-level detail necessary for us to confirm the stormwater 
design. This includes existing and proposed rims, invert, pipe sizes, slopes, etc. within the limit of work for the 
project as well as the proposed grading. Additionally, it is unclear as to the limits of pavement reconstruction both 
in the apron areas as well as the pavement restoration necessary for trench work. The plans should be updated to 
provide this information.  

 
To clarify, the Plans are considered “preliminary” until such time as final edits are made to address agency review 
comments. The proposed work in the Plans does show design-level detail including rim and invert elevations for 
all proposed drainage structures within areas subject to jurisdiction under the Act (see Sheets NOI.4 through 
NOI.6). Additionally, Attachment 2 also includes revised design-level detail for the (entire) apron area including 
rims, inverts, pipe sizes, slopes, etc. (ref. E1.1 through E1.6 and C3.1 through C3.3). 
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ASG response to Comment #1 addresses the issue of existing conditions information (ref. Attachment 2) 
 
ASG believes the Plans are clear with respect to “the limits of pavement reconstruction … in the apron areas”, 
pavement reconstruction is shown with a transparent gray hatch. Sheet NOI.9 includes a typical drainage pipe 
trench detail which addresses “pavement restoration necessary for trench work” within paved and non-paved 
areas. Sheets NOI.4 through NOI.6 depict proposed mitigation measures to protect resource areas. 

 
3.  Sheet NOI.2 notes a hatch symbology for a “Proposed Infiltration Trench.” The location of the trench was not 

apparent on Plan set sheet NOI.3 and information on the trench was not included in the Plan details.  
 

There is no proposed infiltration trench included in the Project. This reference was removed from the Plans. 
 
4.  Sheet NOI.4 proposes erosions controls for the removal and replacement of an existing collapsed 12-inch 

concrete culvert. The limit of work and existing topography should be reviewed to confirm if additional perimeter 
erosion controls are needed for the trench excavation.  

 
ASG has reviewed the limit of work and existing topography in the field and believes the proposed sediment 
controls are adequate to protect adjacent wetland resource areas. Nevertheless, additional compost filter tube 
and trenched silt fence has been added to completely surround the entire area around this particular culvert, 
forming a fully enclosed “corral”. Attachment 1 includes a revised set of the NOI drawings, including an update to 
address this comment, see Sheet NOI.4. 

 
5.  Sheet NOI.4 proposes riprap within a section of the wetland area following the 12-inch flared end at 57.23 invert 

elevation. The wetland disturbance should be removed from the project and additional detail be included in this 
area to confirm that the riprap, and associated grading, will not impact the wetland area.  

 
The proposed 12-inch diameter RCP has been shortened to eliminate said conflict with riprap at the proposed 
flared-end structure; proposed compost filter tube and silt fence will assure there is no wetland disturbance. Sheet 
NOI.4 was also updated with an inset detail to more clearly show proposed improvements. Attachment 1 includes 
a revised set of the NOI drawings, including an update to address this comment. 

 
6.  Sheet NOI.4 shows Detention Basin #1 and #2 connected with a proposed 15-inch drainage pipe and a riprap 

emergency overflow spillway at elevation 59 in Detention Basin #1. Additionally, there are peak elevations during 
the 100-year storm event (59.3 and 59.4 respectively) indicated in the Report. Additional detail on proposed 
topography and spot elevations should be included for the basins and spillway in this area due to their proximity to 
the 25-foot wetland buffer.  

 
Detention Basin #1 was purposely designed with a “spillway” precisely because of peak elevations during the 
100-year storm event. Sheet NOI.4 includes 1-foot contours for Basin #1 and Basin #2; Sheet NOI.7 includes a 
Detention Basin Detail and Level Spreader Overflow Details applicable to Basin #1; this detail was updated to 
show a proposed level spreader pursuant to Nitsch Comment #10. Also, proposed spot elevations have been 
added to Sheet NOI.4 to further clarify the function of both basins in post-development conditions. Attachment 1 
includes a revised set of the NOI drawings, including an update to address this comment. 

 
7.  Riprap splash pads are proposed at outfall and stormwater discharge locations. Calculations should be provided 

to confirm the stone size proposed is appropriate for the proposed flows.  
 

ASG is proposing stone size for riprap splash pads consistent with Massachusetts Highway Department 1995 
Standard Specifications for Highways & Bridges, Section M2.02.3 (MHD 2019 Supplement has no change to this 
design feature). For construction cost reasons, ASG is purposely recommending one size stone to accommodate 
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the highest proposed flow. Attachment 1 includes a revised set of the NOI drawings, including reference to this 
standard specification at applicable locations in the NOI Plans. 

 
8.  Sheet NOI.5 proposes to “retain existing structures for future use” but does not include information as to the future 

use.  
 
The referenced note included on Sheet NOI.5 refers to an existing drainage manhole (DMH) proximate to the 
existing concrete headwall and the short section of existing 36-inch diameter RCP culvert between the two 
existing structures. ASG proposes to retain the DMH and existing section of culvert to provide additional flow 
capacity above-and-beyond that which is required by the proposed box culvert. Leaving these structures intact 
also avoids unnecessary work within wetland resource areas and buffer zone and allows a temporary by-pass for 
repair or maintenance of the proposed RCP chamber, should the need arise. 

 
9.  Sheet NOI.6 proposed the installation of a temporary pump to discharge into an existing rain garden. If the rain 

garden is to be used in this manner during construction and the Plans and Report should include information on 
contractor cleaning of the rain garden following construction restore it to the pre-construction condition and 
function.  

 
A proposed dewatering/siltation bag has been added at the terminus end of the subject discharge pipe to protect 
the rain garden and eliminate the need for post-development cleaning. Attachment 1 includes a revised set of the 
NOI drawings, including an update to address this comment, see Sheet NOI.6. 

 
10. A concrete (or granite) level spreader set at a design elevation to allow for an even flow of stormwater during an 

overflow event should be considered for use in the riprap overflow detail on Sheet NOI.7.  
 

Sheet NOI.7 was updated to include a proposed concrete level spreader to allow for an even flow of stormwater 
during an overflow event. Attachment 1 includes a revised set of the NOI drawings, including updates to address 
this comment. 

 
11. Sheet NOI.7 and NOI.8 include sketches of proposed water quality structures and the Report includes detailed 

information on elevations, manufacturer, stormwater design flows and sediment removal. Detailed information on 
the water quality structures should be added to the Plans, including the manufacturer.  

 
Sheets NOI.7, NOI.8, NOI.9 and NOI.10 have been updated with detailed information regarding the subject water 
quality structures including rim and invert elevations, stormwater design flows, and sediment removal. Please 
note however that any reference to a specific manufacturer is intended solely for meeting the design intent and 
performance standards relative to the type of BMP proposed. The contractor, once selected, will be required to 
submit shop drawings/submittals for final review and approval by the Airport and its engineers (ASG) prior to 
construction. The Applicant understands that any deviations from the record drawings referenced in the Order of 
Conditions would require consultation with the Conservation Commission and/or its staff before implementation.  

 
12. Sheet NOI.9 “Front Elevation Concrete Headwall Detail” includes a note to “see riprap channel detail on this 

sheet” which is not provided.  
 

The note on Sheet NOI.9 was deleted; there is no riprap channel associated with this type of proposed headwall. 
Attachment 1 includes a revised set of the NOI drawings, including an update to address this comment. 

 
13. Sheet NOI.10 includes information on Vault A, Vault B, and the Diversion Manhole that is specific to the design 

and does not include design information on elevations to the details consistent with the Report.  
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The Plans were originally intended to provide sufficient detail for depicting the intent, location, layout and function 
for the three referenced structures, with the Report providing specific elevation information. Please know that the 
terminology for Vault A and B has changed: Vault A is now referred to as By-Pass Manhole on Sheet NOI.10, and 
Vault B is now referred to as Special Manhole on Sheet NOI.8. That said, elevation data for these three structures 
has been added to the Plans consistent with the Report. An additional design detail for the Diversion Manhole 
was updated on Sheet NOI.8. The revised Report has been updated as well. Attachment 1 includes a revised set 
of the NOI drawings, including an update to address this comment. 

 
14. Geotechnical investigation locations are not included on the Plans and it appears that no geotechnical testing was 

completed within Detention Ponds #1 and #2.  
 
Extensive geotechnical investigation was conducted for the entire apron area. A copy of the Geotechnical Report, 
prepared by R.W. Gillespie & Associates, was included in Appendix E of the Report. This Geotechnical Report 
includes a map depicting the location of all sampling taken, including soil borings B1 and B2, and Test Pit 1 (TP1), 
all of which are proximate to proposed Basins #1 and #2. Nevertheless, ASG will conduct additional subsurface 
soils investigations in the area of Basins #1 and #2. The results of this testing will be forwarded under separate 
cover at the earliest time possible. 

 
 
ASG offers the following response to Nitsch’s comments on the Report (Attachment 3 includes a revised copy of the 
Report):  
 
1.  The area where additional pavement is proposed to be installed is both an Estimated and a Priority Habitat for 

State Protected Rare Species – specifically noted as the eastern box turtle. The Applicant states that a copy of 
the Report was sent to the Natural Heritage and Endangered Species Program (NHESP) for streamlined review. 
The findings of NHESP should be forwarded to the City of New Bedford Conservation Commission.  
 
Attachment 4 includes a copy of NHESP’s review of the NOI submittal. NHESP has determined that the project 
will not result in a prohibited Take of State listed rare species. 

 
2.  Hydrologic drainage calculations for flows to five (5) wetlands systems are proposed. There is an increase in peak 

flows to three (3) of the wetlands systems and decreases in peak flows to the other two (2). The increased flows 
are called di minimus in the Report and noted as an increase of less than 1% of peak flows over existing 
conditions. To meet the requirements of Standard 2 of the MassDEP Stormwater Stormwater Management 
Standards, the Applicant should revise the stormwater design to match rates in the pre- and post-condition OR 
document an analysis of alternative approaches for meeting Standard 2 consistent with compliance of this 
standard to the “maximum extent practicable.”  

 
 In accordance with Standard 2 and MassDEP’s Checklist for Redevelopment Projects, the Applicant has made all 

reasonable efforts to meet the requirements of Standard 2, including a complete evaluation of possible 
stormwater measures comprised of structural stormwater BMPs and design options that minimize land 
disturbance and impervious surfaces.  The proposal described in the NOI filing demonstrates that the Applicant is 
implementing the highest practicable level of stormwater management, taking into consideration cost, high 
groundwater conditions, soils and other site constraints and safety considerations that are unique to an operating 
airport environment.  The analysis of alternative approaches conducted by the Applicant to meet Standard 2 to 
the maximum extent practicable are summarized below.  

 
Analysis Point No. 2 (AP2)  
 
AP2 discharges into an isolated wetland located adjacent to the existing aircraft apron at the Colonial Air hangar.  
During extreme storm events runoff from AP2 flows into AP3 when the water surface reaches elevation 58.25. 
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Under existing conditions for the 100 year event, calculations indicate the water surface elevation rises to 
elevation 58.4’, however runoff begins flowing into AP3 when it reaches elevation 58.25. The peak flow for the 
100 year storm event increases from 12.2 cfs to 16.3 cfs (4.1 cfs). The increase in the runoff rate is a result of 
three factors: a) paving a small area of land that is currently turf, b) introducing larger pipe sizes required per 
current MassDEP design standards (that were not in place fifty years ago), and c) re-routing existing stormwater 
runoff from discharging into the existing sewer system (combined sewer overflow (CSO)). Separating drainage 
from the sewer increases flow to AP2 by approximately 2.1 cfs and 3.1 cfs for the 10 year and 100 year storm 
events, respectively.  
 
The Applicant considered several alternatives to reduce the post-development runoff rates for the modeled storm 
events.  For example, leaving the CSO in its current configuration, and thereby not redirecting the stormwater 
contributions to the new drainage system, would reduce the post-development runoff rates relative to existing 
conditions.  However, combined sewers can cause serious water pollution problems during CSO events because 
they are in theory designed to overflow occasionally and discharge excess wastewater directly to nearby streams, 
rivers, or other water bodies.  Leaving the CSO configuration in place would not contribute to the protection of the 
interests of the Wetlands Protection Act (e.g., pollution attenuation, protection of public and private water 
supplies, etc.) and would not improve the quality of stormwater runoff leaving the site.  Accordingly, this 
alternative was not considered further. 
 
The Applicant also considered reducing the extent of pavement associated with the Colonial Air apron, and thus 
reducing the amount of runoff that would need to be collected and treated.  However, as was described in the 
Applicant’s original NOI filing for this work (and the resultant Order of Conditions approving it under MassDEP File 
No. SE 49-0745), the proposed additional pavement provides a safer operating environment for aircraft using the 
apron areas. The additional pavement allows aircraft parking as far from the wetlands as possible and provides 
room for aircraft in the apron south of the hangar to maneuver with less potential for accidents and incidents. 
Since fuel is stored in the aircraft wings, it is most prudent to allow ample turning movements to avoid a potentially 
hazardous situation, including a potential fuel spill from wing damage. Improving safe operating conditions at the 
Airport is extremely important.  Accordingly, this alternative was not considered further. 
 
Analysis Point No. 4 (AP4) 

 
 AP4 discharges directly into the existing drainage channel at the headwall located at Shawmut Avenue which 

then discharges directly into an expansive wetland containing more than 320 acres. The increase in runoff rates 
are a result of larger pipe sizes required per MassDEP regulations that were not in place fifty years ago. The 10 
year peak flow increases from 86.5 cfs to 87.9 cfs (1.4 cfs). The 100 year peak flow increases from 128.5 cfs to 
131.0 cfs (2.5 cfs). The increase in peak flows at this location is due to upgrading the drainage system in the 
airport apron as required by MassDEP for the10-year design storm event. As noted above for AP2, separating the 
CSO also contributes to the increase in post-development runoff rate for AP4 by approximately 3.1 cfs and 4.6 
cfs, respectively, for the 10 year and 100 year storm events.  

 
 The Applicant considered several alternatives to reduce the post-development runoff rate increased for the 

modeled storm events associated with AP4. A conventional detention / retention basin was considered but it 
would require the loss of vehicle parking areas at the Airport. The Airport is struggling to generate revenue and 
auto parking is one of the few revenue streams available, in fact they currently lease auto parking to tenants to 
generate badly needed revenue. The city already subsidizes the Airport so any loss of revenue adversely impacts 
the city’s financial position. So, Airport cannot afford to lose parking spaces. Furthermore, it is not practical to 
construct below-ground detention facilities due to high ground water conditions throughout the airport. Lastly, as 
with AP 2, while leaving the CSO configuration in place would reduce post-development runoff rates at AP4, it 
would not contribute to the protection of the interests of the Wetlands Protection Act and would not improve the 
quality of stormwater runoff leaving the site.  Accordingly, these alternatives were not considered further. 
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Analysis Point 5 (AP5) 

 
AP 5 receives runoff directly from the easterly section of the existing aircraft apron and discharges into a drainage 
channel on the south side of Airport Road / Downey Street.  The existing runoff is not treated prior to entering the 
drainage channel. Included in the apron design is a water quality treatment device / system that will be installed 
immediately upstream of the discharge point. The existing headwall will be replaced with a new headwall 
including erosion control stone at the outlet. Peak 10-year runoff will increase from 16.2 cfs to 18.7 cfs (2.5 cfs). 
Peak 100-year runoff will increase from 25.7 cfs to 28.1 cfs (2.4 cfs). The increase in runoff rates is a result of 
larger pipe sizes required per MassDEP regulations that were not in place fifty years ago and paving two existing 
grassed islands.  
 
With regard to alternatives to meet Standard 2 at AP5, the Applicant considered preserving the grassed islands 
and thus reducing some of the paved area but this would not improve aircraft and personnel safety at the Airport, 
an important benefit of this project in addition to the environmental benefits associated with upgrading the 
antiquated stormwater management system. More specifically, converting the grassed islands to pavement 
creates important maneuvering area for taxiing aircraft. As noted above in the response to AP2, the additional 
pavement allows more room for aircraft to maneuver with less potential for accidents and incidents. Since fuel is 
stored in the aircraft wings, it is most prudent to allow ample turning movements to avoid a potentially hazardous 
situation, including a potential fuel spill from wing damage. Also, it is important to remember from an alternatives 
perspective that the Airport previously converted approximately 12.8 acres of pavement to grassland throughout 
the Airport (see response to Question 3 below).  For these reasons, these alternatives were not considered 
further  

 
3.  Approximately 8.4 acres of pavement was noted as previously removed since 2010 but a plan documenting this 

information was not apparent in the submission. If the Applicant would like to include this work as part of the 
stormwater analysis (i.e., taking credit for peak rate reductions), then additional information should be provided in 
the Plans and Report on this work.  

 
Attachment 5 includes a plan that details the areas of recent pavement removal and conversion to pervious 
grassed areas. Please note, a total of 12.8 acres of area was converted from pavement to turf since 2015, of 
which 9.2 acres is associated with the recent Runway 14-32 project completed in 2018 (previous reference to 8.4 
acres is incorrect). A copy of this plan is also included in the revised drainage report. 

 
4.  A description of the existing site soils was provided. The soil area and type should be overlaid onto the watershed 

maps to understand the location of the soils and verify the Hydrologic Soils Group used in the stormwater 
management calculations.  

 
The revised drainage report includes a plan with SCS soils and hydrologic soil grouping overlay (ref. Appendix C 
of the revised Report).  

 
5.  TSS removal calculations are included in Appendix D for Contech Units. If the project is proposed to be open bid 

to other manufacturers, then the Applicant should choose three manufacturers, list them on the plans or 
construction specifications and include the sizing information for all three (3) manufacturers within the Report.  

 
The project will be open bid. Details provided by Contech will be utilized in the construction drawings and will be 
labeled as Contech or “approved equal”. Sizing information has been added on each proposed water quality unit. 
Please note however that any reference to a specific manufacturer in the drainage report is intended solely for 
meeting the design intent and performance standards relative to the type of BMP proposed. The contractor, once 
selected, will be required to submit shop drawings/submittals for final review and approval by the Airport and its 
engineers (ASG) prior to construction. The Applicant understands that any proposed deviation(s) from the record 
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drawings referenced in the Order of Conditions would require consultation with the Conservation Commission 
and/or its staff before implementation. 

 
6.  Water quality volume to water quality flow sizing calculations for proprietary water quality structures was not 

included.  
 

Water quality flow rates required for each proposed treatment unit has been added to each detail for each specific 
unit. This information now appears in the revised detail sheets NOI.7, NOI.8, NOI.9, and NOI.10 as well as the 
revised drainage Report (ref. page 19 of the revised Report). 

 
7.  The SWPPP (Stormwater Pollution Prevention Plan) is proposed to be provided by the Contractor and is not 

included.  
 

Understood. The permit drawings include information describing proposed sediment controls, erosion prevention 
measures, soil stockpile areas and dewatering methods during construction. Consistent with prior permit filings at 
the Airport, the selected site contractor will prepare a project-specific Stormwater Pollution Prevention Plan 
(SWPPP) prior to construction and will obtain coverage under the EPA NPDES Stormwater Construction General 
Permit program. A copy of the SWPPP will be provided to the Conservation Department prior to the start of work.   

 
8.  A signed Illicit Discharge Compliance Statement was not provided and is necessary to meet the requirements of 

Standard 10 of the MassDEP Stormwater Management Standards.  
 

A copy of the Illicit Discharge Compliance Statement is included in the revised stormwater report (ref. Appendix D 
of the revised Report).  

 
9.  Pre-development watershed areas and post-development watershed areas do not match each other (143.946 and 

143.962 respectfully). The Applicant should review the watershed areas for consistency.  
 

The post development watershed area is slightly more than the pre-development area due to proposed final 
grading of the apron pavement in front of the Claremont Hangar. 

 
10. Times of concentration with a minimum of 10 minutes are included in the design. The minimum time of 

concentration should be revised to six (6) minutes consistent with TR-55 or justification for the use of 10 minutes 
should be provided.  

 
Stormwater calculations have been revised to six (6) minutes to conform with the recommendation. 

 
11. Time of concentration calculations with sheet flow over 100 feet in length are included in the design. We 

recommend a more practical limit in the northeast of 50 feet as a maximum length of sheet flow consistent with 
TR-55.  

 
As requested, the length of sheet flow has been revised to a maximum of 50-feet. 

 
12. Watershed plans do not label each of the Ponds within the Report, making it unclear at times as to where each 

Pond is located within the watershed Plans. Two (2) examples: Pond 74P: Diversion Structure 1st Chamb. and 
Pond 46P: PR-DMH-R32.  

 
Additional watershed plans with ponds (i.e. catch basins) indicated have been included in the Report (ref. 
Appendix E and F of the revised Report). 

 
13. Post-development calculations include Pond 2P: PR-WQS-3 invert that does not match the Plans.  
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Drawing NOI.5 has been revised to match the HydroCAD Report for the Post-Development conditions (ref. page 
45 of the HydroCAD Report). 

 
14. Post-development calculations include Pond’s labeled “EX” but are labeled as “PR” on the post-development 

watershed plans (i.e., Pond 3P: EX-CB-3).  
 

The HydroCAD Report has been updated to remove reference to “EX” in the Post-Development conditions. 
 
15. Post-development pipe sizing was provided in the HydroCAD calculations for the 10-year storm and notes Peak 

Elevation surcharging Flood Elevations in some Ponds. For example, Pond 3P: EX-CB-3 Peak Elevation = 62.21’ 
and Flood Elevation = 61.99’. Additionally, not all Ponds have Flood Elevations. For example, Pond 46P: PR-
DMH-R32. The Peak Elevations versus the flood elevations for surcharge conditions should be reviewed and 
Flood Elevations for structures should be added where appropriate.  

 
Flood elevations have been included for each catch basin as seen in the HydroCAD Report. There is no ponding 
indicated in the revised calculations for the 10-year storm event. 

 
16. Post-development calculations note an 18-inch primary outlet for Pond 40P: PR-WQS and the Plans note this as 

a 12-inch outlet.  
 

Sheet NOI.10 has been revised to indicate a 24-inch primary outlet for this pond (WQS#4). The pipe size was 
increased due to revising the tc to 6 minutes. (ref. page 59 of the HydroCAD Report). 

 
17. Post-development calculations note that the primary outlet for Pond 66P: Infiltration Trench “32 A” will differ from 

the pre-development calculations. This change is not detailed on the Plans.  
 

This infiltration trench was constructed under a previous project and is labeled as 66P (Infiltration Trench) on the 
Existing Drainage Plan D1.2. This project will construct a new deep sump catch basin with outlet hood 
immediately adjacent to the infiltration trench for the purpose of collecting overflow and conveying to the airport’s 
closed drainage system. The catch basin (Pond) is designated as Pond 65P in the drainage report and CB-26 on 
Sheet C3.2 of Attachment 2.  

 
18. Post-development watershed plan D1.2 and D2.2 appears to show the boundary of Subcatchment 42S 

incorrectly.  
 

The subcatchment boundaries for existing and proposed conditions were reviewed; they are correct. 
 
19. Post-development calculations note that Pond 74P: Diversion Structure 1st Chamb. has an 18-inch secondary 

outlet but the Plans note a 12-inch outlet. 
 

The design has been revised accordingly. (ref. Attachment 2 - Sheet C3.2, Sheet NOI.10 of the Plans, and page 
64 of the HydroCAD Report). The outlet pipe was upsized to 24-inches due to the change in the tc to 6 minutes. 

 
20. Post-development calculations do not show the hydraulic impacts that Pond 74P: Diversion Structure 1st Chamb. 

has on the upstream structures in Subcatchment 42S.  
 
The post-development HydroCAD report indicates proposed flow conditions for the existing pipe and catch basin 
(35P), immediately upstream of Pond 74P, will not have an adverse impact. (ref. pages 7, 15 and 57 of the 
HydroCAD Report).   
 



39 Winn Street, Burlington, MA 01803 Phone: 781-491-0083 Fax: 781-491-0360 

 

I trust the response included herein, including attachments hereto, adequately address outstanding issues on the 
Plans and the Report. 
 
On behalf of the New Bedford Regional Airport I wish to thank you for the opportunity to address the NOI review 
comments. Please feel free to contact me directly with any remaining questions you may have. I can be reached by 
phone at (781) 491-0083 or via email at sriesland@airportsolutionsgroup.com. 
 
 
Sincerely,  
 
AIRPORT SOLUTIONS GROUP, LLC 
 

 
 
Stephen J. Riesland, P.E. 
Senior Project Manager 
 
 
Cc: Scot Servis, New Bedford Regional Airport 
 Nate Rawding, MassDOT Aeronautics Division 
 Michelle Ricci, FAA New England Region 
 Rhianna Sommers, Epsilon Associates 

Mike Howard, Epsilon Associates 
MassDEP SERO 

 

 

Attachment 1 Revised NOI Drawings 

Attachment 2 Excerpts from Draft 100% Design Set 

 Existing Conditions Plans 
 Proposed Apron Drainage Plans 

 
Attachment 3 Revised NOI Report 

Attachment 4 NHESP NOI Review Letter 

Attachment 5  Pavement Removal Plan 

 

 
 


